9-Mb (256K x 36/512K x 18) Pipelined SRAM
with NoBL™ Architecture
CY7C1354B
 CY7C1356B
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-05114 Rev. *C  Revised June 16, 2004
Features
• Pin-compatible and functionally equivalent to ZBT

27. Device must be deselected when entering ZZ mode. See cycle description table for all possible signal conditions to deselect the device.
28. I/Os are in High-Z when exiting ZZ sleep mode..
Ordering Information
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
225 CY7C1354B-225AC A101 100-lead Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-225AC
CY7C1354B-225AI A101 100-lead Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-225AI
CY7C1354B-225BGC BG119 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-225BGC
CY7C1354B-225BGI BG119 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-225BGI
CY7C1354B-225BZC BB165A 165-ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.2 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-225BZC
CY7C1354B-225BZI BB165A 165-ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.2 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-225BZI
Switching Waveforms (continued)
tZZ
I SUPPLY
CLK
ZZ
tZZREC
ALL INPUTS
(except ZZ)
DON’T CARE
I DDZZ
tZZI
tRZZI
Outputs (Q) High-Z
DESELECT or READ Only
ZZ Mode Timing [27,28]
CY7C1354B
 CY7C1356B
Document #: 38-05114 Rev. *C Page 25 of 29
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2004. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress Semiconductor product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress Semiconductor does not authorize
its products for use as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress
Semiconductor products in life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress Semiconductor against all charges.
200 CY7C1354B-200AC A101 100-lead Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-200AC
CY7C1354B-200AI A101 100-lead Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-200AI
CY7C1354B-200BGC BG119 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-200BGC
CY7C1354B-200BGI BG119 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-200BGI
CY7C1354B-200BZC BB165A 165-ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.2 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-200BZC
CY7C1354B-200BZI BB165A 165-ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.2 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-200BZI
166 CY7C1354B-166AC A101 100-lead Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-166AC
CY7C1354B-166AI A101 100-lead Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-166AI
CY7C1354B-166BGC BG119 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-166BGC
CY7C1354B-166BGI BG119 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-166BGI
CY7C1354B-166BZC BB165A 165-ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.2 mm) Commercial
CY7C1356B-166BZC
CY7C1354B-166BZI BB165A 165-ball Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.2 mm) Industrial
CY7C1356B-166BZI
Shaded areas contain advance information. Please contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts.
Ordering Information